The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in interest rates had

occurred at the end of the reporting period and had been applied to the exposure to interest rate

risk for variable rate interest bearing financial instruments in existence at that date. The 50 basis

points increase or decrease represents management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change

in interest rates over the period until the next annual end of the reporting period. The analysis is

performed on the same basis for 2010.

(c) Other price risks

The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from available-for-sale investments. Management manages

this exposure by closely monitor with the price risk and will consider hedging the risk exposure should the

need arise.

Management’s best estimate of the effect on the Group’s loss after tax and other components of equity

due to a reasonably possible change in the relevant underlying stock price, with all other variables held

constant, at the end of the reporting period is as follows (the actual trading results may differ from the

sensitivity analysis below and the difference could be material):

Group and Company

2011 2010

Decrease/

(increase)

in loss

after tax

Increase/

(decrease)

in fair value

reserve

Decrease/

(increase)

in loss

after tax

Increase/

(decrease)

in fair value

reserve

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Underlying stock price

+10% – 537 – 703

-10% – (537) – (703)

SUNWAY INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 201192

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 September 2011

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)
(d) Credit risk

As at 30 September 2011, the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a financial loss to

the Group due to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties is arising from the carrying amount

of the respective recognised financial assets as stated in the consolidated statement of financial position.

In order to minimise the credit risk, the management of the Group has to determine the credit limits, credit